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The Deputy Minister in the MiIUs-
try of Food (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a)
Yes.

(b) Short term loans of Rs. 103.26 lekhs and Rs. 224.'188 lakhs were sanctioned by the Central Government to the Government of Punjab during 1960-61 and 1961-62, respectively, for
the purchase and distribution of fertilizers and seeds for increasing production of food crops. These loans are repayable within 18 months from the date of drawal and interest is charged at the rate of 3-1/8 per cent per annum for the entire period of 18 months or for the actual period for which the loan is retained by the State Government.

MedlcaJ. Service in Laccadlve, Minicoy and Amindive Islands

1755. Shri Nallakoya: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is now possible for Government to depute Doctors from regular Medical Service to the Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindive Islands;
and

(b) if not, whether Government would consider the question of appointing a senior Medical Officer in the Islands for ,better Co-ordination in this matter?

The Deputy Minister in the Minlstry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raja): (a)
As the proposed Central Health Service has not yet been finalised, the question of deputing doctors from that Service to Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindive Islands does not arise.

(b) The Administrator, Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindive Islands, has submitted a proposal to the Government of India for the creation of a post of Senior Medical Officer. The proposal is under consideration.

Wireless System in Laccadive and AmbuUve Islands

1756. Shri 'Nallakoya: Will the Minister of Transport and ColDlD.1lld-
catloDs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that Wireless system. has not yet been established in most of the Laccadive and Amindive Group or Islands;

(·b) if so, what is the delay in establishing the system in all such islands;

(c) whether Government are aware of the inconvenience caused to the islanders on this account; and

(d) what action they propose to take to expedite the introduction of this system in all the Islands?

The Deputy Minister in the Minlstry of TraDsport and CommunlcatioDs (Shri Bhagavati): (a) Out of the 10 inhabited islands in the Laccadive and Amindive Group of Islands, wireless stations have been established on 5
Islands. Installation on one more Island is in progress and three more stations are scheduled to be opened by the end of 1962.

(-b) Communication facilities for these Islands are .being provided under the guarantee terms accepted
·by the Home Ministry.

(c) Yes.

(d) Nine out of the ten Islands will have wireless communication with the mainland by the end of the year.

Minor Ports in ADdhra Pradesh

\i 1'758. Shri D.  B. Raja: Will the Minister of Transport aDd COIDUlIlDl-
cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether any measures have been taken recently by Government to improve the ports at Kakinada, Visakhapatnam and other minor ports at the east coast line of Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of State ID the MIDIstry of Transport and CommunicatloDs

(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The.' undermentioned schemes for improv- "t ing the ports in Andhra Pradesh have t
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been included in the Third Five Year Plan:

Port

I. Kakinad~ .

Masulipatna.m.

Visakha.pa.tna.m.

Nam4ofwork

(i) Development of loading hard area for handling grains and fertilisers .

(ii) Extension of groyne •.

(iii) Acquisition of new I2u cutter suction dredger

(vi) Naviga.tiona.l aids
Ca) Nos. flashing buoys - Rs. 50,000

Cb) Radar refteetor at Godavari Point Rs. 25,coO

(v) Construction of 3 R.C.C. 'T' headed jetties for iron ore .

Cvi) Acquisition of floating dock area for use as fish-CWII-ore dock  •

Stabilizing the channel at Masulipatnam including earthen bunds and strengthening of sand spit.

(i) Construction of new bridge across Buckingham CanaJ to connect with port site Rs. 1,00,000 .

(ii) Construction of stone groynes and bank protection works Rs. ~,oo,ooo .

(iii) Provision of a dumb 3·4 cuibc yd. grab dredger
Rs. 2,00,000

Provision mode
in Third
Plan.

Rs.

3,00,000

8,00,000

10,00,000

1,25,000

1,00,000

15,00,000

5,00,000

(i) Construction offour additional berths . 2,80,00,000

(ii) In,talIation of on ore Loading Plant at the two ore berths 3,00,00,000

Chandlprh-Nangal Dam HIghway The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and CommUDicatiODS

(Shri Raj Bahadnr): (a) to Cc). A road already exists connecting the

Chandigarh-Nangal road with the

Mukerian-Pathankot National Highway via Hoshiarpur. The aforesaid road is a State highway and its development, it necessary, is, therefore, the responsibility of the State Government. The Government of India have no proposal in this regard.

1759. Shri Daljit SlDgh: Will the Minister ot TraDsport aDd COIIIJIIDDi-
catiODS be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that Chandigarh Nangal Dam Highway is being extended upto Mukerian to connect
Pathankot;

Cb) if so, when the construction will be completed; and Cc) it the answer to part (a) be in the negative, the reasons theretor?

